

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

SALARIES OF CLERKS IN COUNTY OFFICES OF KNOX COUNTY 255 PUBLIC, 1947 CHAP. 213

law for the same offense. If to such school, the commitment shall be conditioned that if such boy is not received or kept there for the full term of his minority, unless sooner discharged by the department as provided in section 78, or released on probation as provided in section 80, he shall then suffer the punishment provided by law, as aforesaid, as ordered by the court or justice; but no boy shall be committed to said school who is deaf and dumb, non compos, or insane. The record in the event of conviction in all such cases shall be that the accused was convicted of juvenile delinquency, and the court shall have power at the hearing of any such case to exclude the general public other than persons having a direct interest in the case. The records of any such case by order of the court may be withheld from indiscriminate public inspection, but such records shall be open to inspection by the parent or parents of such child or lawful guardian or attorney of the child involved.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 212

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Register of Deeds in Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 231. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the register of deeds in Knox county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$1,650 \$2,000,'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 213

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of the Clerks in the County Offices of Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to Knox county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$1,040 \$2,620; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$839 \$1,920; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$1,040 \$2,320; for clerk hire in the office of the county treasurer, \$180.'

Effective August 13, 1947